MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

Chapter 262

AN ACT to Establish the Office of Federal-State Coordinator.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Office of Federal-State Coordinator, established. There is established within the Executive Department the office of Federal-State Coordinator.
- Appointment; salary. The coordinator shall be appointed by and his salary determined by the Governor.
- Sec. 3. Duties. He shall be under the immediate supervision, direction and control of the Governor and shall perform such duties as may be prescribed.

He may employ such clerical assistance as is necessary.

Sec. 4. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Executive Department the sum of \$36,480 for the administration of this Act. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT	1966-67
Administration	
Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	\$19,680 15,000 1,800
	\$36,480

Effective May 11, 1966

Chapter 263

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Education of the Deaf.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Department of Education, Vocational Rehabilitation; appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$2,875 to the Department of Education, Vocational Rehabilitation to provide funds for payment of tuition of students attending the American School for the Deaf. The breakdown of expenditures to be as follows:

1966-67

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Vocational Rehabilitation

\$2,875